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- § Jaffna Central College |
| Grounds

tiours ¢f Play (Both Days)
§ 0930 am. - 12.00 noon (Play)
g 12.00 noon - 12.40 p.m. (Lunch)
§ 12.40 pm. -03.10 pm.  (Play)
§ 03.10 pm. -03.30 pm. {Tea)
§ 03.30 pm. - 06.30 p.m. (Play)
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TROPHIES

Cup for the best batsman of the match donated
by Mr. C.A. W. Edwards in 1958.

Cup for the best bowler of the maich donated
by Mr. W. Pathmanathan in 1955.

Cup for the best fielder of the match donated
by Dr. H. W. Thambiah in 1958.

Cup for the best all-rounder of the match
donated by J.C.C. -O.B.AIn 1955,

Cup for the winning side donated by old boys
of Jaffna Central College in 1955.

Cup for the man of the match donated by
Mrs. Donald Ganeshakumar in Memory of her
husband in 1981.
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ST.JOHN’S COLLEGE TEAM

01. C.AHILAN (CAPTAIN)
02. E.S. WILSON (VICE CAPTAIN)
03. P. LAVENDRA

04. A. THANANCHEYAN
05. S. KRISHNAKUMAR
06. T.C. ANDREW

07. S. RAJEEVAN

08. C.M. DINESH

09, T. MATHANRAJ

10. R. BRAHATHEESAN
11. M. MAYOORAN

12. A. ANPUJAN

13. P. SHAGINTHAN

14. B. SANJEYAN

15. S. SUTHAN

Coach & Master in Charge: MR.K.S.MUHUNTHAN
Prefect of Games : MR.V.S.B.THUSEETHARAN
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JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE TEAM

01. V. RAJIEVKUMAR (CAPTAIN)

02. R. MATHUSAN (VICE CAPTAIN])

03. S. KARTHEEPAN (LAST YEAR CAPTAIN)
04. K. ROHAN

05. K. KARTHICK

06. S. THUSHANTHAN

07. S. VIMALAKANTH

08. A. JASINTHAN

09. R. SIVAKUMAR

10. A. DURAN

11. S. THINESH

12. V. KAPILDEV

13. K. KALISTAN

14. M. JASOTHARAN

15. S. SURESHRAJAH

16. P. KAJAN

17. S. VAKEESAN

Coach : MR. S. KANDEEPAN
Master in Charge : MR. E. F. R. JEYAKUMAR
Prefect of Games : MR. V. S. MAHENDIRAN
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JUDGES

Mr. D. M. Vethaparanam
Mr. N. Chelvanayagam
Mr. T. Bhishman
&

THE UMPIRES

ANNOUNCERS

Mr. M. P. Brodie
Mr. R.S. Narendranathan
Mr. S. Thavaneshan

Mr. M.J. Rajaratnam

UMPIRES

Mr. N. Ravindra
Mr. P. Murugavel

SOUVENIR

Mr. G. Gopikrishna
Mr. A.H. Gnanarajan
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Jaffna Central College ST. John’s College

Year Name Name

1901 Nallaiah R.R.

1902 Nallaiah R.R.

1903 Nallaiah R.R.

1904 Alexander LR. Hallock P.S.

1905 Thambiah R.C. Sebasitan G.M.
1906 Thambich R.C. Vancuylengerg F
1907 Watson W.K, Chornalingam K.
1908 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam. K
1909 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam, K
1910 Victor Pual Sabapathy AT
1911 Singanayagam D.G. Raja Brodie

1912 Nicholas S.E.N. Chanmugam, A
1913 Hoole FA.S. Yagaratnam. C
1914 Nicholas. R.J. Abraham. A.S.
1915 Cheenivasagam. B.R.A\. Gunarainam. LR.
1916 Cheenivasagam, B.R.AM. Gunaratnam. JR.
1917 Rasanayagam.l Alagaratnam R.A.  §
1918 Navaratnam.C Alagaratnam RA. |
1919 Arunasalam. R.R Manickam

1920 Alagaratnam. S.C Singanayagam. LM,
1921 Sithamparapillal.G Singanayagam. J.M.
1922 Muthiah. § Singanayagom. JM.
1923 Sellathurai.A.D. Singanayagam. LM,
1924 Selvaratnam. P.C. Rajarainam.D.C.
1925 Subramaniyam. M Rajaratnam. D.C
1926 Charles. R.P Vandedriesen., H.K.
1927 Kanagaratnam. M Perinpanathan. LH.R
1928 Dennis. F Gnanapragasam.).R
1929 Dennis, F Ghanapragasam. ).k
1930 Mahamooth. TM.S. Mills. C.T.E

1931 Kanagaratam.m Miils. C.TE

1932 Navaratnam.S Perumal. A

1933 Selvadurai. B.S.N Perumal. A

1934 Selvadurai, B.S.N Perumal. A
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| Jaffna Central College

Year Name Name

1935 Selvaratnam. P Kanagasabai. G. R
1936 Arumanayagam. V Vandendrisen. T
1937 Arumanayagam, V Vandendrisen. T
1938 Thangarajah. R, P

& Nallaich, R. R. § Mahadevan.S
1939 Thangarajah, PP Scoutt. R.R.
1940 Thambiah, D. § Scoutt. R.R.
1941 Jacob. E.R. § Scoutt. R.R.
1942 Thambiah., W. ) Rajaratnam. J. M
1943 Jeyasingam. 5. D Rajaratnam. J.|
1944 Patmanathan, W Ramalingam, A
1945 Patmanathan, W Peter. R.S.
1946 Thambiah. E.S. Kadirgamar, T
1947 Sam Vadivelu. N Kadirgamar. T
19248 SivagurunathanW Martyn. A.A
1949 Jayaratnasingam.V. D Rasiah, D.J
1950 Sivapatham, K Nathaniel, D.J
1251 Jeyaratnasingam. V., D Thevanayagam. E..G
1952 Sundaralingam. R Kanaganayagam. D
1953 Rajendra, N Kanaganayagam. D
1954 Kananggalingam, S,R Mahalingam . S.K
1955 Premachandra. RK.Y Maurice. N.Y
1956 Premachandra. RKY Navaratnam. R
1957 Bunny Vantwest Tissanayagan. J
1958 Ranjan Alagaratnam Tissanayagan, J
1959 Segarajasingam.N Paramalingam. S.K
1960 Sivaratnom. M Arvlanandam. K &

Balakrishnan. C

1961 Sivaratnom, M Balakrishnan, C
1962 Kanagenayagam, | Selvanayagem.D.M
1963 Mahalingam, V.T Selvadurai. DLN
1964 Sachithananthan, R Deivendra. M
1945 Ganeshkumar. K.D Kanagadurai. P
1966 Patkunarajah. A Deivendra. M
1967 Sivasothy, $ Sooriyakumar. C

ST, John's College |
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 Year Name Name
1968 Balendra. P Mootatamby. S.M
1969 Puradchithasan. D Surendra. M
1970 Rajasingam. R Theivendra, M
1971 Jeyakumar. M Thevapalan. T
1972 Mahendra.T Thevapalan. T
1973 Nazeer. M.S Alexander. N.S
1974 Srikanthar. R Raveendran., W
1975 Sivakumar. S Gowribalan. N
1976 Sivamithran, $ Muraleetharan, V
1977 Naguleswaran. R Balasundaram. A. C.5
1978 Karunaharan.$ Fowzan M.Y.A
1979 Baheerathan. A Somasundram. N.R
1980 Anurudran.G Jebaratnam, E.l
1981 Balakumar. R Ratnarajoh. D.M
1982 Thomas., K Raveendra, D.M
1983 Prahalathan. V.P Mahinda. R
1984 Sutharshanan. V Thirukaumar. P
1985 Raviral. T CGeorge. . M
1986 Rajasekar. K Vaheesan, A
1987 Ganeshalingam. T.M Vaheesan. A
1988 Vivekananthan. K Sanjeevan. T
1989 Ramesh. S Sanjeevan. T
1990 Muhunthan. M Satheesan, T
1991 Arunothayan. T Prasanthan. K
1992 Pirabakaran. K Kandeepan. M
1993 Agash. § Bhishman, T
1994 Manivathanan. $ Sanjeev. B
1995 Ravishankar. § Sritharan, G
1996 :
1997 Nishakaran. N Gowripahan, AT ;
1998 Sutharsan. R Gowripaham AT
1999 Vasudevan, T Pragashan. K
2000 Kagetharan. B Dinesh Ebeneezer. A |
2001 Pragash, K Pratheepan, B !
2002 | Kartheepan. $ Lavendra. P §



RESULTS OF THE MATCHES

1904 1ST ROUND CENTRAL 1931 STJOHN'S
ZND ROUND CENTRAL 1932 ST.JOHN'S
1905 NOT AVAILABLE 1933 CENTRAL
1906 CENTRAL 1934 ST.JOHN'S
1907 DRAW 1935 CENTRAL
1908 1ST ROUND ST.JOHN'S 1936 CENTRAL
2ND ROUND ST.JOHN'S 1937 ST.JOHN'S
1209 15T ROUND ST.JOHN'S 1938 ST.JOHN'S
2ND ROUND CENTRAL 1939 CENTRAL
1910 ST.JOHN'S 1940 CENTRAL
1911 NOT AVAILABLE 1941 ST.JOHN'S
1912 NOT AVAILABLE 1942 ST.JOHN'S
1913 NOT AVAILABLE 1943 ST.JOHN'S
1914 NOT AVAILABLE 1944 ST.JOHN'S
1915 STJOHN'S 1945 STJOHN'S
1916 DRAW 1946 ST.JOHN'S
1217 15T ROUND CENTRAL 1947 STJOHN'S
2ND ROUND CENTRAL 1948 NOT PLAYED
1918 18T ROUND DRAW 1949 CENTRAL
ZND ROUND CENTRAL 1950 ST.JOHN'S
1919 DRAW 1951 CENTRAL
1920 CENTRAL 1952 ST.JOHN'S
1921 1STROUND STICHN'S 1953 CENTRAL
2ZND ROUND STIOHN'S 1954 CENTRAL
1922 TST ROUND STHOHN'S 1955 DRAW
2ND ROUND STJOHN'S 1956 DRAW
1923 CENTRAL 1957 DRAW
1924 DRAMY 1958 ST.JOHN'S
1925 NOT AVAILABLE 1959 STJOHN'S
1925 STIOHN'S 1940 CENTRAL
1927 MOT AVALABLE . 1961 NOT PLAYED
1928 STIOHN'S 1962 DRAW
1927 STIQHN'S 1963 DRAW
1936 STIOHN'S 1964 DRAW
28
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1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

ST.JOHN'S 1982 DRAWY
DRAW 1983 DRAW
ABANDONED 1984 DRAW
ST.JOHN'S 1985-1989 NOT
DRAW PLAYED
CENTRAL 1990 STJOHN'S
DRAW 1991 NOT PLAYED
DRAW 1992 DRAW
DRAW 1993 DRAW
DRAW 1994 CENTRAL
DRAW 1995 DRAW
DRAW 1996 NOT PLAYED
DRAW 1997 NOT PLAYED
DRAW 1998 DRAW
DRAW 1999 DRAW
DRAW 2000 DRAW
DRAW 2001 DRAW
2002 CENTRAL
a )
RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE
- ST.JOHN'S 32
JAFFNA CENTRAL 22
DRAW 34
08

k RESULTS NOT AVAILABLE

J
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INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE

Digitized by Noolaham Foundation.
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1920 C.ADISSANAYAKE 104 ST.JOHN'S
1921  A.PSELVARATNAM 101 ST.JOHN'S
1922 R.WERKMEISTER 112 ST.JOHN'S
1937 R.R.SCOTT 106 ST.JOHN'S
1945 A.RAMALINGAM 103 CENTRAL
1947 TKADIRGAMAR 113 ST.JOHN'S
1955 R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA(not out) 110 CENTRAL
1971 T.T.MAHENDRAN {not out) 100 ST.JOHN'S
1978 D.M.RATNARAJAH 102 ST.JOHN'S
1981 S.SEEVANAYAGAM  (not out) 102 STJOHN'S
1982 P.PRAHALATHAN Y25 CENTRAL
1990 S.SURENKUMAR 145 ST.JOHN'S
1992 E.RAGUTHAS 143 CENTRAL
1993 K.SURESH (not out) 101 CENTRAL
1995 S.B.NIROSHAN (not out) 101 ST.JOHN'S
1999 K.PRAGASHAN 100 ST.JOHN'S
1999 P.KETHEESAN 106 CENTRAL
SCORES OF 50 & OVER
1216 B.RM.CHEENIVASAGAM 59 CENTRAL
1917 AMNADARAJAH 51 CENTRAL
1918 RAALAGARATNAM Q6 ST.JOHN'S
1921 H.BANDA 61 ST.JOHN'S
1922 H.BANDA 54 ST.JOHN'S
1024 5.P.SOUNDEANAYAGAM 62 ST.JOHN'S
1928 V.MEYAPPAN 61 ST.JOHN'S
1928 APONNAMBALAM 55 ST.JOHN'S
1928 C.MALFRED 75 ST.JOHN'S
1932 G.R.GANAGASABAI 99 ST.JOHN'S
1934 AFERUMAL 71 ST.JOHN'S
1934 C.H.DURAISAMY 86 ST.JOHN'S
1935 PIOSEPH 49 CENTRAL
1935 B.S.N.SELVADURAI . 70 CENTRAL
19346 SSATGUNAM 58 CENTRAL
1937 R.R.S.NALUAH 61 CENTRAL
193¢ K.KANAGARATNAM 77 CENTRAL
1639 W.THAMBIAH 75 CENTRAL
1939 W.THAMBIAH 65 CENTRAL
-40-




1939
1940
1941
1944
1944
1945
1945
1946
1946
1951
1952
1955
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1959
1962
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1966
1967
1967
1969
1971
1972
1972
1972
1973
1975
1976
1976
1977

A THURAIRATNAM
W.THAMBIAH
D.S.THAMBIAH
R.S.PPEPTER
ARAMALINGAM
E.J.D.EMERSON
R.RJEYARAJAH
R.R.JEYARAJAH
R.S.PETER

V.D.JEYARATNASINGAM (not out)

D.CANAGANAYAGAM
R.K.V.PREMACHANDRA
V.THIAGARAJAH
M.SIVASITHAMPARAM
S.S.RAJARATNAM
M.B.LTISSANAYAGAM
W.B.VANTWEST
R.K.V.PREMACHAMDRA
M.B.LTHISSANAYAGAM
RALAGARATNAM
M.RAJARATNAM
JKANAGANAYAGAM
T.DHARMARAJAH
M.DEIVENDRA (not out)
P.KANAT ADURAI (not out)
C.SOORIYAKUMAR

S. 5. SIVAKUMAR

S. M. ABRAHAM

S. 8. JEYANAYAGAM

T. VIPULANANTHAN (not out)
M.SURENDRA (not out)
T.THEVAPALAN
M.S.NAZEER

T. MAHENDRAN (not out)
K. M. SHANTHIKUMAR
D. S. THIAGARAJAH

B. W. CHINNIAH

B. W. CHINNIAH

M. Y. A, FOWZAN
A.BAHEERATHAN

41 -
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50
60
52
67
53
85
62
84
é3
61
58
56
56
62
50
80
53
20
96
55
82
64
96
74
54
85
71
64
87
52
50
65
84
52
51
73
51
68
50
61

CENTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST.IOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
STJOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL
STJOHN'S
CENTRAL
STJOHN'S
STJOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
STIJOHN'S
STJOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL
ST.JOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
STJOHN'S
CENTRAL
CEMTRAL
CENTRAL
CENTRAL
STJOHN'S
STIOHN'S
ST.JOHN'S
CENTRAL



1978 A.BAHEERATHAN 55 CENTRAL

1979 T.THANJARATNAM 68 ST.JOHN’S
1979 N.R.SOMASUNDRAM (not out) 52 STJOHN'S
1979 D.M.RATNARAJAH  (not out) 50 ST.JOHN'S
1979 R.BALAKUMAR (not out) &9 CENTRAL
1979 G.ANURUDRAN 57 CENTRAL
1980 D.M.RATNARAJAH 58 ST.JOHN'S
1980 VASANTHAN. N 63 ST.JOHN'S
1980 G.ANURUDRAN 54 CENTRAL
1981 V.P.PRAHALATHAN 58 CENTRAL
1982 V.SUTHARSHAN 69 CENTRAL
1982 K.UMSUTHAN 59 CENTRAL
1983 R.MAHINDA 75 CENTRAL
1983 S.NISHYANTHAN 72 STJOHN'S
1983 R.MAHINDA 73 ST.JOHN'S
1984 V.SUTHARSANAN 54 CENTRAL
1984 JEYAKUMAR (not out) 50 CENTRAL
1990 K.PRASHANTHAN 57 ST.JOHN'S
1992 M.KANDEEPAN 76 STJOHN'S
1993 S.AGASH 78 CENTRAL
1993 K.PRAGASH 53 CENTRAL
1993 G.SRITHARAN (not out) 56 ST.IJOHN'S
1993 B.SANJEEV {not out) 55 - STJOHN’S
1994 K.SURESH 58 CENTRAL
1994 S.MANIVATHANAN 58 CENTRAL
1994 S.AGASH {not out) 64 CENTRAL
1995 T.AMALAN 79 CENTRAL
1995 S.VIMALAN 59 ST.JOHN'S
1998 P.DINESH 77 ST.JOHN'S
1998 AT.GQWRIPAHAN F STJOHN’S
1999 AT.GOWRIPAHARN 21 ST.JOHN'S
1999 5. KARTHIPAN 53 CENTRAL
2000 A.DINESHEBENEEZER 68 STJOHN'S
2000 V. VISHNUVARTHAN 78 ST.JOHN'S
2001 P LAVENDRA . 81 STJOHN'S
2001 5. RAJARAAM 63 ST.JOHN'S
2007 B. PRATHEEPAN 54 STJOHN'S
20071 S. BIRUNDHAVAN 70 CENTRAL
2001 K, ROHAN 55 CENTRAL
2002 K. KARTHICK 76 CENTRAL
-12 -
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TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OVER FOR AN INNINGS

252 St.John’s 1921
257 St.John's 1921
283 St.John's 1922
303 for @ wkts St.John's 1928
229 St.John's 1932
251 St.John's 1934
200 Central 1935
240 St.John's 1935
298 Central 1936
202 for 5 wkts St.John's 1944
226 St.John’s 1945
248 St.John's 1946
252 St.John's 1947
235 Central 1955
232 for 8 wkis St.John's 1956
220 Central 1957
290 St.John's 1957
239 for 9 wkis St.John's 1959
244  for 8 wkis Central 1962
237 St.John’s 1965
220 St.John’s 1966
281 for 8 wkis St.John's 1967
203 St.John's 1979
254  for 6 wkts Central 1979
228 for @ wkts St.John's 1980
216 Central 1980
247  for 8 wkits St.John's 1981
234 for 8 wkis Central 1981
309 for 5 wkis Central 1982
221 for @ wkis Central 1984
311 for5 wkts St.John's 1990
344 Central 1992
226 St.John's 1992
354 for @ wkts Central 1993
257  for 6 wkts Central 1994
233 St.John's 1995
283  for @ wkts St.John's 1995
326 for & wkts St.John's _ 1999
261  for 6 wkis Central 1999
224  for @ wkis Central 2000
265  for & wkts St.John's 2000
280 for 8 wkts St.John's 2001
-13-
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WHO IS WHO ......... OF THE
ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE FRIST XI CRICKET TEAM 2003

. Ahilan

E.S. Wilson

P. Lavendra

A, Thenancheyan

Skipper of the side - 5" year, Coloursman. An
all rounder. Opens the bowing, bowls right arm
fast - among the wickets this season, stylish
right hand bat with variety of power packed
stroke play, bats late down the order, a fine
fielder with @ good arm. Represented Jaffna
Schools’ Un. 19 Cricket Team in 2002

Deputy to Ahilan - 3™ year, Right hand opening
batsman with powerful strokes, fields well in slips.
Can fill in behind the stumps if rerquired.

5™year Coloursman- Last years’ Skipper, Stylish
left handed aggressive bat, enly centurion of the
side, bowls intelligently with his left arm medium
fast. leading wicket taker so far, a quick fielder
with a good arm, an excellent allrounder. Cap
tained the Jaffna School’ Un. 19 Cricket Team

in 2002. Adjudged “BATA-OBSERVER"
SCHOOL BOY CRICKETER OF NORTH 2002.

3" year, Coloursman, Right hand middle order
batsman, has the ablity to score quick runs, bowls
right arm leg spin, can spin the ball the other
way-among the wickets this season, performed
Hat-trick against Jaffna College, a safe pair
of hands in slips, another all rounder.

S. Krishnakumar 3 year, Right opening batsman, a slow starter,

T. C. Andrew

bowls right arm off spin, good close in fielder,
active in the field.

3 year, Right arm medium fast bowler,
dependable right hand tail end batsman, sood
out field.

-14 -
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S. Rajeevan

T. Mathanraj

C. M. Dinesh

R. Brahatheesan

M. Mayooran.

A. Anpujan

P.Shaginthan

B. Sanjeyan

S. Suthan

2" year, Stylish right hand middle order bats
man with variety of storkes, occasionally bowls
right arm medium fast, a sale pair of hands
at Gully.

2"year, Stylish right hand batsman with variety
to strokes, bowls left arm medium fast, swings
the ball both ways, a good fielder at any
postition, an all rounder.

2" year, A dependable right hand batsman,
much improved wicket keeper, always alert
behind the stumps.

Fresher, Dependable right hand batsman with
variety of storkes, right arm fast medium bowler
who swings the ball both ways, good out field,
an all rounder.

Fresher, Shares the new ball with Ahilan with his
right arm fast medium, right hand tail end bats
man, a good fielder in the deep.

2"year, Stylish right hand batsman, occasion
ally bowls right arm medium fast, good out field.

Fresher, “BABY OF THE SIDE” Right hand bats
man, has a safe pair of hands behind the stumps.

Fresher, Right hand batsman, bowls gentle me
dium fast, a good out fielder.

Fresher, Right arm off spinner who turns the ball
sharply, right hand batsman, a good fielder.

=15~
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WHO IS WHO ......... OF THE
JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE FRIST XI CRICKET TEAM 2003

V. Rajievkumar
Captain

R.Mathusan
vice Captain

S.Kartheepan
Last year Captain

K.Rohan

5th Year Coloursman, Lanky left arm opening
bowler also an intelligent spinner, middle order
and handed bat, fine fielder at any position,
Captain of Jaffna Schools under 17 Cricket
selected in 2001. A complete all rounder,
pleasant Leader.

Vice Captain of the side, 5th year, rightarm
off spinner, middle order right hand batsman,
able to bat in any situation, an excellent fielder
at slip and silly position , all rounder as well.

Last year captain of the side, 5" year
Coloursman, stylish right hand middle order
powerful stroke player, Centurion of the side.
Bowls right arm medium, fields well at any
position, Deputy wicket keeper, Man of the Big
Match 1999, and district player as well,

4* year Coloursman a confident stylish right
handed opening batsman and  right arm
medium pace bowler, centurion of the side
Captain and successful opening batsman of the
Jaffna schools under 15 Cricket team 2001
and under 17 team 2002 , excellent fielder at
any position. Member of the Sri Lanka under
19 Cricket Pool.
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K. Karthick

S.Thusanthan

S.Vimalakanth

8. A.Jasinthan

R.Sivakumar

A.Duran

3rd year, Coloursman, stylish right hand
one drop batsman, Capable of getting quick
runs. This season has big scores to his credit,
Best batsman and highest scorerin 2002 Big
Match, Right arm pace bowler, a safe fielder
at fence.

3rd Year Coloursman, A Confident right hand
opening batsman with variety of strokes and
right arm pace bowler, A good fielder at any
deep position.

2nd Year Coloursman, Speed Merchants who
opens the side with right arm pace swings
the ball in both direction, explosive left handed
batsman who has the ability to Change the
situation upside down. A good close fielder,
Very active in the field, Man of the Big Match
2002.

2nd Year Coloursman A confident stylish right
handed two down bat, right arm leg spinner,a
good fielder closerto wicket at gully. a very
good all rounder.

2" Year Coloursman A spirited right arm fast
bowler, usually shares the new ball with Rajiev
kumar among he wickets this season. Best
bowler in 2002, Big Match, Right handed tail
end bat, A smart fielder at any position

4" Year player Wicket Keeper of the side.
Who is always alert with gloves.aggressive
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S. Thinesh

V. Kapildev

K.Kalistan

M. Jasotharan

S. Sureshrajah

P. Kajan

S. Vakeesan

right hand middle order batsman, able to bat
in any situation A hope at the time of crisis,
a good fielder.

2" Year opening batsman, Capable of occu
pying the crease for along time, a right arm
off spinner

2" Year Confident right hand middle order
bat, right arm slow medium bowler, A good
fielder at any position.

Fresher left hand middle order, confident
stylish bat, capable of keeping wicket in an
emergency, left arm medium fast bowler, a
very good fielder at any position

Fresher, left arm medium pace bowler, middle
order batsman, a safe fielder at fence

Fresher, right handed Middle order bat,
Capable of amassing quick runs. Bowls right
arm slow medium, an excellent flelder at any
position. A complete all rounder.

Fresher, tall right arm fast medium bowler,
shares the new ball with Vimalakanth. Right
hand tail end batsman, a flelder at Deep
position

Fresher, right ‘hand batsman, right arm  off
spinner, very good fielder at any position
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: With the Best Compliments of :
j Restaurants —Rooms (A/C & Non A/C) - Apartmentsg
il For Comfortable Accommodation [ ]
[ |
ITropi Coast Hotels Yarl Paady Residency N
30, sea Avenue, 51¢, Amman Road, B
lCdombo-—OS Nallur, Jaffna, =
(Adjoining pan Asia Bank) Tel. 021-2222364 i
.Tel: 074-=717171 Fax.021-2222190 B
B 075-335555 5
Fox: 074 - 513851 [ |
] | |
g 24Hrs: 077 — 7360350, 077 — 7360353 |
N 077 = 7312669, 077 - 7276636 i
g i
Mc ol 2
ropii@hotmail.com N

¢ [ |
.’rysunda@hotmml.com g
gy orlpaady@hotmail.com B

i
- 1 With the best compliments of

FOR ALL SPORTS NEEDS

YARLAKAM

568, Hospital Road,
Jaffna.

‘---------------------
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8.M. FERNANDO
OPTICIANg

SIGHT TESTED,
PRESCRIPTIONS,
ACCURATELY DISPENSED.
580, Hospital Road,
Jafina
(Near Bank of Ceylon)

Tel : 021- 2223254
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BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

4 for 19 OLAGASEGARAM St.John's 1904
4 for @ SEBASTIAN St.John's 1904
6 for 32 L.R. ALEXANDER Central 1904
6 for3 L.R. ALEXANDER Central 1904
6 for0 L.R. ALEXANDER Central 1906
4 for7 L.R. ALEXANDER Central 1906
6 for 33 K. CHORNALINGAM St.John's 1907
5 for2bh

& H. C. AIYADURAI St.John's 1908
4forll
é for 21 SIVAPRAGASAM Central 1908
5for 14 S. L. JANSEN St.John's 1908
4for 19 K. CHORNALINGAM St.John’s 1908
5for 14 V.N. BARTLETT St.John’s 1908
5for 19 V.S. RATNAM Central 1908
6for 14

& VICTOR PAUL Central 1909
7 for 21
7 for 27

& C.A. SANMUGAM St.John's 1909
S5forl2
6 for 33

& V.S, RATNAM Central 1909
4 for 9@
6 for 31

& S.L. JANSEN St.John's 1909
4 forl19
4for 18 K. CHORNALINGAM St.John's 1909
8 for 32

& C.A. SANMUGAM St.John's 1910
5 for 20
5 for 22 V.5, RATNAM. Central 1910
4 for 20 D.G. SINGANAYAGAM  Central 1910
4 for 36

& A.S. ABRAHAM St.John's 1915
S5for19
5for15 S. ROESLOFSY Central 1915
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6 for 28
6foris
4for 17
4for19
&
5 for 35
5for 23
4 for 21
4for 17
6 for 25
4for15
5for 10
5 for 34
6 for 42
S for 44
8fori8
S5for 14
7 for 14
4 for @
4for 18
&
7 for 22
6 for 30
5 for 22
7 for 49
&
5for 33
6 for @
&
5 for 21
4for17
6for12
&
Q@ for 32
bfor15
Q@ for 26
4 for 17
6 for 29
4 for 14
5 for 23

J. NICHOLAS
I. RASANAYAGAM
K. KANAGARATNAM

K. KANAGARAJAH

S.K. LOWTON
E.M. PONNUTHURAI
A.P. SELVARATNAM
S. MUTTIAH

D.5. ABRAHAM

D.C. RAJARATNAM
D.C. RAJARATNAM
D.S. ABRAHAM

P.C. SELVARATNAM
K. NAGALINGAM
H.K. VANDENDRESEN
C. SOMASUNDRAM
S. MEYAPPAN

K. DEVANAYAGAM

A. PERUMAL
A. PERUMAL

N.C. SELVANAYAG AM

P.P. THANGARAJAH
JM. RAJARATNAM
E.G. THEVANAYAGAM

AW, YOGARAJAH

V. SHANMUGAM

M. RAJASINGAM

C. CANAGASINGAM
N, VARENDRAN

C. CANAGASINGAM

-29.

Central
Central
Central

Central

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central

St. John's
St. John's
" .. lohn's
St. John's
Central

St. John's
St. John's
Central

St. John's

Central

St. John's
St. John's

Central

Central

St. John's

St. John's

St. John's _

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
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1216
1917
1917

1918

1919
1921
1921
1922
1922
1922
1923
1923
1923
1926
1926
1926
1929

1933

1933
1934

1935

1936

1940

1940

1951
1951
1951
1952
1953
1953



5 for 29
5 for 35
6 for 27
6 for 52
6 for 33
5 for 43
7 for 65
5 for 42
5 for 22
5for10
6for 14
5for 16
5 for 45
5for 14
8 for 22
8for18
6 for 22
5for 51
5 for 36
S5for76
5 for 50
5 for 24
7 for 42
6 for 22
4 for 10
5 for-35
4 for 11
5 for 35
5 for 21
4 for 31
5 for 46
4 for 48
4 for 34
7 for 62
6 for 56
Tlorss
4 for 23
7 for 52

M. RAJENDRA
S.K. MAHALINGAM

S.K. SHANMUGALINGAM

S.K. MAHALINGAM
R.K.Y. PREMACHANDRA
N. PARARAJASINGAM
B.J. ARIANAYAGAM
R.K.V. PREMACHANDRA
R.K.V. PREMACHANDRA
S.S, SHANMUGARAJAH
5.5. SHANMUGARAJAH
A.l. SOMANADER

S.K. PARAMALINGAM
A.B. SEGAJASINGAM
A.B. SEGAJASINGAM
A.l. SOMANADER

M. DEIVENDRA

C. RAJADURAI

C. SOORIYAKUMAR

Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. lohn's
Central
St. John's

V. K. SHANMUGALINGAM Central

S. SUGUMAR
N. VAMADEVAN

N. VAMADEVAN

M. SURENDRA

G.S. SHANTIKARAN
M. THILLAIAMBALAM
R. RANJITHKUMAR

1.K. PREMACHANDRAN
JK. PREMACHANDRAN
N.S. ALEXANDER

T. MAHENDRAN

K. M. SHANTHIKUMAR
M. GOWRIPALAN

M. GOWRIPALAN

R. NAGULESWARAN
R. NAGULESWARAN
D.S. RATNARAJAH

R. NAGULESWARAN

5 for 39 D.S. RATNARAJAH
7 for 51 R. NAGULESWARAN
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Central
St. John's
St. John's
St lohn's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St John's
Central 1977

1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1955
1956
1956
1956
1958
1958
1958
1959
1960
1960
1960
1963
1964
1965
1966
1968
1968
1968
1969
1969
1969
1970
1970
1971
1972
1972
1972
1973
1974
1974
1975
1975
1976
1976



5 for 35
6 for 34
6 for 33
7 for 100
5 for 33
&
5 for 48
6 for 42
5for15
5 for 29
5for72
4 for 50
4 for 35
4 for 48
5for76
5 for 34
&
4 for 43
5 for 47
7 for 89
5 for 37
4 for 63
5 for 54
6 for 55
5 for 38
4 for76
5for70

A. RAVINDRAN
M.Y.A. FOWZAN
K. THOMAS

R. BALAKUMAR

R. SIVAGURUNATHAN

K. THOMAS
K. UMASUTHAN

V.P. PIRAHALATHAN

V.SUTHARSHANAN
A, JEYANDRAN

P. RAVIRAJ

T. SATHEESAN

A. YOGATHAS

R. LUXMIHARAN

S. AGASH

T. AMALAN

G. SRITHARAN

S. VIMALAN

P. DINESH

N. LOGULAN

P. LAVENDRA

V. RAJIEVEKUMAR
P. LAVENDRA
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Central
St. John's
Central
Central

St. John's

Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's

Central

Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
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1977
1978
1979
1980

1981

1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1990
1992

1992

1994
1995
1995
1995
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002



PAST PRIZE WINNERS

YEAR| BEST ALL ROUNDER BEST BATSMAN BEST BOWLER
1983 R. Mahinda SIC A.Vaheesan SIC | V.P, Pirahalathan JCC
1984 V. Sutharsanan JCC R. Mahinda SIC | P.Raviraj JCC
1990 | K.Prashanthan SIC S.Surenkumar SJC | T.Satheesan SJC
1992 M.Kandeepan SIC E. Raguthas JCC R.Luxmiharan JCC
1993 | B.Sanjeev SIC K. Suresh JCC R.Luxmiharan JCC
1994 | K. Suresh JCC S.ManivathananlCq S. Agash JCC
1995 | T.Amalan JCC T. Amalan JCC G. Sritharan SIC
1998 | ATGowripahan JCC P.Dinesh SIJC | P.Dinesh SIC
1999 | A.T.Gowripahan JCC K. Pragashan SJC | N. Logulan SJC
2000 | T Rajeev JCC A. Dinesh EbenezenP. Lavendra SJC

SicC
001 B. Pratheepan SJC P. Lavendra SJC | A.Thanancheyan SJC
2002 | P lavendra SIC K. Karthick JCC | R. Sivakumar JCC
2003 .7, Auian . Rowdant V-]?T'?Jifz'uucum‘lk‘
& FR; e e Tl B
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PAST PRIZE WINNERS

BEST FIELDER

MAN OF THE
MATCH

HIGHEST
SCORER

M.P. Seundaranayagam
.M. George

P. R. Niranjan

K. Suresh

I. Bhishman

5. Vimalan

A.T. Gowripahan

P. Ketheesan

B. Kageetharan

B. Pratheeban

S.Birundhavan

JCC S, Nishyanthan SJC
S$IC V. Sutharsanan JCQ
JCC 8. Surenkumar S)JC
JCC  R. Luxmiharan JCQ
SJC K. Suresh ICC

SIC S, Agash JCC
SIC T Amalan JCC
JCC A, Rajeevan JCC
JCC S.Kartheepan JCC
SIC V.VishnuvarthanSJQ

JCC S, Birundhavan JC(

S.B.Niroshan SIC

P. Dinesh SJC

P. Ketheesan JCC

V.VishnuvarthanSJC

P. Lavendra SIC

C. Ahilan SJC 8. Vimalakanth JCC| K. Karthick JCC
C.im  DINMES Y n-_l“a.4nnm,«ammtfnw —
ST, € B il
=33
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THE SCORE SHEET OF THE 96™ ENCOUNTER 2002 AT JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE GROUNDS ON 12™ & 13™ JULY 2002
JAFFMNA CENTRAL WON BY 6 WICKETS, JAFFNA CENTRAL WON THE TOSS AND ELECTED TO FIELD FIRST

12™ July 2002-9.30a.m

BATTING St John'’s 1*Innings

Batsman How Out Bowler Runs
01. Rajaraam.S bowled Vimalakanth 02
02. Wilson. E.S bowled Vimalakanth 03
03. Rajeevan.S ct. Rohan Sivakumar 03
04. Lavendra. P bowled Sivakumar 27
05. Krishnakumar. S st. Sejohn Rajeevkumar 10
06. Thanancheyan. A ct. Rojeevkumar  Sivakumar 10
07. Nircoshan. A bowled Sivakumar 01
08. Vishnuvarthan. V ct. Mathusan Vimalakanth 21
09. Mathanraj.T Run (Rohan) Out 01
10. Ahilan.C ct. Sejohn Vimalakanth 10 ‘
11. Andrew. T.C Not Out 02

Extras (b-04, Ib-04, nb-03, w-01) 12

{allout) 102

Fall of Wickets: 1/02,2/07,3/17,4/25,5/30, 6/44,7/52,8/63, 9/92,10/102
BOWLING Jaffna Central 19 Innings

Bowler (o] M R w A wD NB
1. Vimalakanth.S  12.2 4 20 4 5.0 0 2
2. Sivakumar.S 12 2 48 4 12.0 0 o}
3 Pirasath.S 06 2 19 0 0.0 0 1
4, RajeevkumarV 05 2 03 1 3.0 1 0
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12 th July 2002-5.58pm BATTING 5t. John's 2nd innings

01.
02
03.
04.
05.
06

07.
08.
09.
10.
1s

Bastman
Rajaraam. S
Mathanraj. T
Krishnakumar. S
Vishnvarthan. V
Thanancheyan. A
Lavendra.P
Ahilan. C
Wilson.E.S
Rajeevan. S
Nirooshan.A
Andrew. T.C
Extras

How out
ct.Rajeevekumar
ct. Karthik

Run (Sivakumar)
Bowled

Bowled

ct. Kartheepan
ct. Kartheepan
Run (Rohan)
ct.Sejohn

Not

Bowled

(b-07, Ib-04, nb-06, w-05)

Bowler
Vimalakanth
Rajeevekumar
Qut
Sivakumar
Vimalakanth
Pirasath
Pirasath

Qut
Sivakumar
Qut

Mathusan

{allout)

Fall of Wickets: 1/01, 2/21,3/42,4/54,5/55,6/74,7/79, 8/105, 9/107,10/123
BOWLING Jaffna Central 2nd Innings

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.

Bowler
Vimalakanth.S
Sivakumar. S
Prasath. S
Mathusan.R
Rajeevkumar. V
Kartheepan. S
Rohan. K

O M
19
12
13
06
o7
01
01

SO A NAMON

R
27
23
31
05
03
05
05

R

W A WD NB
13.5 2
1.5 0
T35 0]
5.0 0
30 0]
0.0 1
0.0 0]

QO = = N NN
C O~ 0CmMb0

Run

08
20
05
13

31
14
07

22
123
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Performance of Jaffna Central at a Glance

JaffnaCentral VS JCC JCC Opponents | Opponents Result

1st Inns 2nd Inns 1st Inns 2nd Inns
Skandavarothaya College 145* #i 132 Hit Draw
Manipay Hindu College 169/7 7 145% H# Draw
Kokuvil Hindu College 2 * 172/3 278 i Draw
Canagaratnam M.M.V 216* #H# 101 92/7 Draw
Union College 334/6% | ## 151/6 Hit Draw
Hertley College 265/7* | ## 110 Hit - Draw
Jaffna Hindu College 217* 173 183 HE Draw
Jaffna College 104 Hit 140* 76 Draw
St. Patrick’s College 117* 116/9 152 it Draw
St. John's College

* “ Indicates the team batted first”

-38 -
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